
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Thursday, 10 December 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
1.  

  
Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

5.  
  

Prevent Update.  
 

  

 An oral update will be provided at the meeting. 
 

 

6.  
  

Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 2.  
 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 

7.  
  

Street Lighting and Crime.  
 

 (Pages 13 - 40) 

   
8.  

  
SENTINEL update.  
 

  

 An oral update will be provided at the meeting. 
 

 

9.  
  

Domestic Abuse update.  
 

 (Pages 41 - 44) 

10.  
  

Strategic Partnership Board update.  
 

  

 An oral update will be provided at the meeting. 
 

 

11.  
  

Other business  
 

  

12.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

  

 The Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board will meet at 
the following times: 
 
17 March 2016 10:00am 

 



 
 
 
 

08 June 2016 10:00am 
08 September 2016 10:00am 
08 December 2016 10:00am 
 

 



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 17 September 2015.  
 

Present 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP, CC - in the Chair 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon 

Cllr. Chris Boothby 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Blaby District Council 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Malisse Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Rosita Page Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 

 

Jane Moore 

 

Mina Bhavsar 

 

Supt Mark Newcombe 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 
Safer Communities 

Head of Adult Safeguarding ( LLR CCG Hosted 
Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama ; 
Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG)            

Leicestershire Police 

 
Officers 

  

Andrew Brodie 

James Fox 

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Leicestershire County Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 

Thomas Day 

Sarah Favell 

David Lingard 

Sharon Stacey 

Chris Traill 

Quin Quinney 

 

 

Dharmista Dave 

Leicestershire County Council 

Harborough District Council 

North West Leicestershire District Council 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Charnwood Borough Council 

Blaby District Council 

 

Others 

Victim first 

Agenda Item 23



 
 

 

 

Sir Clive Loader 

Sue Haslett 

Chief Constable Simon Cole 

PC Matt Rowlatt 

OPCC 

OPCC 

Leicestershire Police 

Leicestershire Police 

 

Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. Jonathan Morgan – Charnwood Borough Council, and 
John Leach – Leicester City Council.  
 

41. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

42. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

43. Matters arising  
 
Victim First – (minute 35) 
 
Sue Haslett provided an update regarding the scrutiny arrangements for Victim First. 
Scrutiny would be given to the scheme by the Victim and Witness Partnership which 
reported to the Strategic Partnership Board. A performance matrix had been constructed 
which would assist the scrutiny process. In addition, two customer satisfaction surveys 
would be conducted, one of which would be independent. 
 
Domestic Homicide Reviews – (minute 39) 
 
James Fox stated that he was looking to hold a short briefing with CSP Chairs on 
Domestic Homicide Reviews and the role of CSP Chairs within those reviews, either 
before or after the next LSCSB meeting in December. James would contact CSP Chairs 
with further details in due course. 
 

44. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 

45. OPCC Commissioning Update.  
 
Sue Haslett provided an update with regard to the commissioning process for the 
2016/17 period. A refresh of the Commissioning Framework would be published on 18 
September 2015 and consultation would take place until 16 October 2015. Members of 

4



 
 

 

 

the Board would receive a copy of the version that was being consulted upon. The new 
Framework would come into operation at the end of October 2015.  
 

46. Safer Communities Performance  - Quarter 1  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox, updating the Board regarding Safer 
Communities’ performance for Quarter 1. The Board was also provided with 2 graphs 
showing the data for Disability Hate Incidents trends.  Copies of the report and graphs 
are filed with these minutes.  
 
With regard to Disability Hate Incidents Chief Constable Simon Cole informed the Board 
that this was a greatly underreported area. He stated that whilst approximately 2000 
Disability Hate Incidents had been reported to the police for the previous year, the crime 
survey indicated that approximately 60,000 Disability Hate Incidents had actually taken 
place during that period.  
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the 2015/16 Quarter 1 performance information; 
 
(b) That the Board continued to monitor performance trends. 
 
 

47. Prevent Update.  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai providing an update on the work of 
Prevent in Leicestershire. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
With regard to the £10,000 one-off payment from the Home Office which had been 
allocated to District and Borough Councils, Gurjit informed the Board that it was proposed 
that 50% of that sum for each Council would be earmarked for the new Prevent Officer 
post to enable the post to continue beyond the 1 year it currently had funding for.  
 
Chief Constable Simon Cole informed the Board that contrary to popular belief, the 
majority of the issues in Leicestershire in relation to terrorism had arisen in the Districts 
and Boroughs rather than the City. Furthermore, 30% of the work of Prevent related to 
tackling right wing extremism. 
 
In response to a question regarding the communication links in Leicestershire and a 
joined up approach, Gurjit Samra-Rai confirmed that Prevent was discussed at the ASB 
Strategy Group which every District/Borough Council had representation on. In addition 
Gurjit reminded the Board that she sat on the Prevent Steering Group. Gurjit also stated 
that it would be part of the role of the new Prevent Officer to provide support to 
organisations in Leicestershire and strengthen communication links regarding terrorism 
awareness. 
 
In response to a further question Gurjit stated that work was undergoing with colleagues 
in Safeguarding teams to ensure that they were promoting awareness of Prevent issues 
particularly in schools and amongst young people. 
 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 

 

AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the funding allocated by the Home Office towards 
implementation of the new prevent Duty; 
 
(b) That the Board agreed to allocate funding towards the Prevent Officer Post. 
 

48. Domestic Abuse Partnership Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of James Fox providing an update regarding domestic 
abuse including the work of the Domestic Violence Delivery Group. A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman stated that he had been pleased to note the positive performance of 
Project 360 and invited the authors of the Project 360: Preliminary Report from the 
University of Leicester to give a presentation to the Board on this work at a future 
meeting. 
 
With regard to paragraph 20 of the report the Chairman requested that the Board be 
provided with regular updates on the commissioning arrangements and the potential 
disruption to services. The Chairman offered to hold an emergency meeting of the Board 
if necessary. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse. 
 
(b) The Board noted the Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence Delivery Groups action 
plans and updates on delivery; 
 
(c) The Board noted the key risks with regard to domestic abuse at the time. 
 

49. Operation Nitrox (Legal Highs) Presentation.  
 
Supt Mark Newcombe and PC Matt Rowlett gave a presentation on ‘legal highs’ and 
Operation Nitrox which was a Leicestershire Police initiative to tackle the issue in 
Leicestershire. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that the presentation was available to be given to various 
sections of the community and could be tailored to suit them. A version of the 
presentation slides would be forwarded to CSP Chairs so that it could be shared with 
partners. 
 
A key point from the presentation was that it was difficult to tackle the problem of legal 
highs due to the complexity of the science involved and the ability of chemists to alter the 
molecular structure of a substance so that the substance was technically no longer 
prohibited by law. However, the Psychoactive Substances Bill which was anticipated to 
come into Force in April 2016 would change the law so that all psychoactive substances 
would become illegal unless they were on the exempt list therefore making it easier for 
the Police to tackle legal highs and prosecute those involved in the trade. Nevertheless 
there were still concerns about how effective the new legislation would be particular given 
the lack of successful prosecutions in Ireland after a similar change to their legislation 

6



 
 

 

 

was introduced in that country. Sir Clive Loader reminded the Board that it was possible 
to form pressure groups to lobby the Government to take further action on the issue. 
 
In answer to a question PC Matt Rowlett stated that no laboratories for making legal 
highs had been discovered in Leicestershire. However, supply chains were firmly 
established. 
 
Chief Constable Simon Cole stated that there were other more indirect ways of tackling 
the problem for example the shops where the substances were sold could be subject to 
licencing restrictions and Councils could play a role there.   
 
Members of the Board emphasised the importance of raising awareness of the dangers 
of using legal highs and putting preventative measures in place. It was agreed that a 
report on the prevention work in Leicestershire would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Board. 
 
 

50. Victim First Update.  
 
Dharmista Dave gave an oral update on Victim First which would go live on 1 October 
2015. The purpose of the scheme was to provide support to victims of crime, and 
referrals would be received from the police and other organisations.  
 
A launch event was taking place on 28 September 2015 at the King Power Stadium and 
all members of the Board were invited.  
 
Scenario testing would take place prior to the launch and Dharmista Dave invited people 
to call the Victim First phone line with fictitious scenarios to test the system.  The dates 
for the scenario testing were 22nd and 23rd September between 8am and 12:00 and the 
phone number was 0800 953 9595. 
 

51. Date of the next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be 10 December 2015 at 14:00hrs. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 
17 September 2015 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD  

 

10 DECEMBER 2015 

 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE 2015/16 QUARTER 2 

  

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board regarding Safer Communities 

performance. 
 
2. The 2015/16 Quarter 2 Safer Communities dashboard is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
3. The dashboard shows performance of each outcome and the performance 

measures.  It also outlines whether performance is on track to meet targets, 
current trends based upon the past six months and how districts compare with 
each other. 

 
Overall Performance Summary 
 
4. Where performance information is available the majority of performance 

indicators are on track.  Vehicle crime and re-offending by young people are the 
main exceptions. 

 
5. Performance with regard to each priority is outlined below. 
 
Ongoing Reductions in Crime 
 
6. Crime levels are fairly stable at quarter 2, though reported vehicle crime remains 

higher than last year, particularly in North West Leicestershire, Hinckley & 
Charnwood.  Charnwood is the only area to have seen an increase in overall 
reported crime in the first half of the year.  Reports of Domestic burglary have 
increased in North West Leicestershire and Oadby & Wigston however the 
burglary rates in these areas remain lower than other parts of the County. 
 

7. The number of reported sexual offences is 1% higher than last year, however the 
number of reported rapes has continued its steady increasing trend and in the last 
12 months is 9% higher than last year (17 more). 

 
Reducing Re-offending 

 
8. Updated data on Integrated Offender Management re-offending is not available 

yet due to the change in police systems. 
 

9. The number of First Time Entrants to the Youth Justice system is 17 fewer so far 
this year than last year to date. This is a continued decrease following the lowest 
numbers recorded in 2014/15 since the baseline year in 2005.   
 

Agenda Item 69



 

 

10. However, the rate of re-offending by young offenders notably increased in 
2014/15 to 1.25 offences per offender, a 20% increase on the rate of 1.04 for 
2014/15.  As reported last quarter this relates to increases in re-offending by 
young people receiving pre-court and first-tier penalties. 

 
Repeat Victimisation and Vulnerable Victims 
 
11. The number of referrals to MARAC (Multi-Agency-Risk-Assessment- Conference) 

in the county has continued the steady increase seen during 2014/15 and in 
Quarter 2 the percentage of repeat referrals dropped slightly to 26.9%, but 
remains in the recommended range for MARACs. 

 
12. Referrals to domestic abuse support services in the County increased in quarter 

1.  Data for referrals to domestic abuse support services for quarter 2 is not yet 
available, delayed by the implementation of the new services. 
 

13. The new single LLR domestic abuse and sexual violence information and support 
service commenced on 1st December 2015. 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) & Satisfaction 
 

14. The Community Based Survey data shows that the proportion of people reporting 
they have been affected by anti-social behaviour in the past year has reduced 
slightly.  The proportion reporting they feel the police and local authorities are 
addressing local crime and disorder has increased. 

 
Preventing terrorism and radicalisation 
 
15. Analysis of hate incidents has not been carried out as incident data has not yet 

been received from the police to combine with Hate Project data. 
 
Recommendations  
 
16. That: 

(a) The Board notes 2015/16 Quarter 2 performance information; 
(b) A further report on youth re-offending is brought to a future meeting of the 

Board. 
(c) The Board continues to monitor performance trends. 

 
Officers to Contact  
 
James Fox  
Performance Manager/Acting E&T Business Partner (part) / Community Safety Manager 
Tel
[...]
g in detached and semi-detached properties, 

with slightly higher property ownership than for the supergroup. Industrious communities 

have a broadly similar demographic to the supergroup in terms of age group, occupation and 

population density, however slightly less overcrowding exists in this group. Ownership of 

two or more cars or vans is also marginally higher. 

 

8c – Hard pressed ageing workers  

Residents who live in this group have a broadly similar age structure to the supergroup, 

though a smaller proportion of young people and higher proportion of older people. There is 

less non-While ethnic group representation than with the parent supergroup. Employment 

characteristics for this group closely reflect those for the supergroup. 

38



Page 5 of 5 

 

 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

 

10 DECEMBER 2015 

 

DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on progress regarding tackling 

domestic abuse including the work of the Domestic Violence Delivery Group. 
 
2. The Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board has oversight of delivery of 

the Leicestershire Multi-Agency Domestic Abuse Strategy.  The Domestic 
Violence Delivery Group delivers this strategy and will report on a regular basis to 
the Board on progress, risks and issues with regard to domestic abuse. 

 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioning 

3. Leicestershire County Council has been working with Leicester City Council, 
Rutland County Council and the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner to 
commission joint sexual violence and domestic abuse support services for adults 
across the area. 

 
4. The new single Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence support and information service for primary victims of domestic abuse 

and sexual violence commenced on 1 December 2015. 

 

5. The service includes a single helpline number for the area for members of the 

public to call for advice, information or support related to domestic abuse or sexual 

violence, in place of the many numbers previously in place across the area.  The 

new helpline number is 0808 802 0028, this is free from all phones and does not 

appear on phone bills.  There is also a single business line for practitioners 

seeking advice or looking to make referrals for support - 0116 2550004. 

 

6. The service is available to all primary victims of domestic abuse or sexual violence 

aged 13 and above, and in addition to the helpline support will provide IDVA 

(Independent Domestic Violence Adviser), ISVA (Independent Sexual Violence 

Adviser), engagement and recovery support, through one-to-one and group-work 

approaches.  It will also co-ordinate support and provide a programme of training 

for professionals. 

 

7. The service is being delivered by specialist domestic abuse and sexual violence 

providers with significant local experience; Women’s Aid Leicestershire Ltd, Living 

without Abuse and FreeVA, as part a consortium organisation called United 

Agenda Item 941



 

 

Against Violence and Abuse (UAVA).  UAVA has a partnership arrangement with 

local therapeutic support providers to provide counselling support and will also 

work closely with other specialist support agencies and the new Victim First 

service. 

 
8. The new model may result in a different form of service delivery than partners 

were used to, as capacity of the service will not cover the previous level of one-to-

one face-to-face support in Leicestershire County, previously funded through a 

variety of sources.  However there will be support pathways for all referrals and 

UAVA have not identified that capacity will be an issue in achieving good 

outcomes relating to the safety, health and well-being of all people referred for 

support through its new model.  The impact of the new model on ou
[...]
estic abuse. 

 
Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) 
 
24. Two domestic homicide reviews are in progress in Leicestershire.  An alternative 

‘Appreciative Inquiry’ into an incident that did not meet the criteria for a full review 
has taken place and the report is being finalised.  

43



 

 

 
25. Partner contributions to the Domestic Homicide Review process for 2015/16 will 

not be drawn down by Leicestershire County Council due to underspend on 
independent authors against budget in previous years due to less DHRs than 
planned.  Contributions for 2016/17 are expected to be required to the agreed 
level as set out below.  The level of contributions will be reviewed next year for 
2017/18 onwards. 

• Leicestershire County Council £30,000 

• Leicestershire Police £16,000 

• Rutland County Council £2,500 

• District Councils x 7 @ £2,500 £17,500 

Key Risks 
 
26. The new service approaches for primary victims through UAVA and for child 

secondary victims through children and family services represent significant 

changes in service provision across the sub-region.  There is a risk for disruption 

of services and pathways from this change.  Partners will continue to work 

together to manage this change and ensure a continued effective safe service for 

people affected by domestic abuse and will monitor impact on people affected by 

domestic abuse. 

 

Recommendations 
 

27. It is recommended that: 
 
(a) The Board notes the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse;  

 
(b) The Board notes the key risks with regard to domestic abuse at this time.  

 
 
Officer to contact 
 
James Fox, Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County Council 
Tel : 0116 305 8077,  E-mail: james.fox@leics.gov.uk 
 
DCI Jonathan Starbuck, Serious Crime Unit, Leicestershire Police (Chair of Leicester, 
Leicestershire & Rutland Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence Delivery Groups) 
Tel: 101 ext. 4813   E-mail: jonathan.starbuck@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk 

44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting.
	6 Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 2.
	LSCSB Appendix 1 Safer dashboard 2015-16 Q2

	7 Street Lighting and Crime.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B -HO codes for lighting analysis
	Appendix C OAC

	9 Domestic Abuse update.



Minutes of the meeting

Leicestershire Safer
Communities Strategy
Board

Making Leicestershire Safer

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 10 December 2015.

Present

Mr. J.T. Orson JP, CC —in the Chair

Clir. Rosita Page Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group
Chair — Harborough District Council

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group

Clir. Chris Boothb
Y Chair - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council

Clilr. Malise Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group
Chair - Melton Borough Council

Clir. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group
Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Clir. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council

Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and

Jane Moore "

Safer Communities
Insp Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Police

Officers

James Fox Leicestershire County Council
Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council
Tony Bull Leicestershire County Council
Ann Marie Hawkins Harborough District Council
Chris Brown North West Leicestershire District Council
David Lingard Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Sharon Stacey Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council
Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council
Jane Toman Blaby District Council
Apologies for absence
Clir. Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group

Chair — Blaby District Council

Clir. Jonathan Morgan Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group



2

Chair — Charnwood Borough Council

Julian Mallinson Public Health
Bob Bearne Community Rehabilitation Company
Sir Clive Loader Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

52.Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

53.Minutes of previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were taken as read and
confirmed as a correct record.

54.Matters arising

There were no matters arising.

55. Declarations of interest

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect
of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

56.Prevent Update.

The Board received an oral update from Gurjit Samra-Rai and Mark Wilson regarding
Prevent in Leicestershire. Mark Wilson introduced himself as the Project Officer for the
Prevent Strategy in Leicestershire, jointly funded by the County Council and the Districts.
The main part of his role was to provide training to teachers and other persons in the
community who may come in contact with those at risk of radicalisation. Mark
emphasised that he did not deal directly with students himself. He was accredited to
provide Home Office training and the WRAP (Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent).
The training was about safeguarding and making people aware of the potential signs of
radicalisation but it was not expected that those receiving the training become experts in
terrorism. The key messages of the training were:

e Noticing - vulnerability to radicalisation, changes in behaviour, ideology, and other

signs of extremist exploitation.
e Sharing — Making a referral to the appropriate organisation
e Checking - evaluating referrals of individuals at risk of being drawn into terrorism

Mark Wilson had been in post for 5 weeks and during that time he had delivered 4
training sessions and made links with District/Borough Councils. He had 22 further
training sessions booked. It was noted that Mark Wilson intended to make contact with
Parish Councils and it was suggested that he contact village halls directly in order to raise
awareness of the need to prevent the venues being used by radical groups. It was also
suggested that Mark Wilson approached neighbourhood watch groups and other
organisations such as Warning Zone. Mark agreed to look into this suggestion.



3

In response to a question regarding how the work of Prevent was monitored and whether
outcomes were measured, it was noted that there was to be a meeting on 18 December
between Gurjit Samra-Rai and Leaders of District Councils to discuss how Prevent
money was being spent.

NOTED:

The update regarding the work of PREVENT in Leicestershire.

57.Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 2.

The Board considered a report from James Fox, which provided an update regarding
Safer Communities’ Performance for Quarter 2. A copy of the report is filed with these
minutes. It was highlighted that vehicle crime had increased (particularly theft of
mopeds), whilst First Time Entrants to the Youth Justice System had reduced.

Members re-iterated a point made at a previous meeting of the Board that there should
be a service available for marking tools with the owner’s details to prevent them being
sold once stolen, similar to the way that bikes could be marked. Inspector Lou Cordiner
took this point on board and agreed that tackling the problem at the point of sale was the
most effective method. She made Members aware of Operation Pioneer which tackled
the theft of power tools from vans. The Operation had returned £75,000 worth of stolen
tools to the owners.

Inspector Cordiner also advised that hotels had been visited by the Police to make them
aware of the risks of theft.

AGREED:
(a) That the Board noted the 2015/16 Quarter 2 performance information.

(b) That a further report on youth re-offending be brought to a future meeting of the
Board.

(c) That the Board continued to monitor performance trends.

58.Street Lighting and Crime.

Tony Bull introduced a report regarding the effect the part-night lighting scheme had on
crime levels in Leicestershire. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. The key
message was that crime had decreased significantly more in areas where the part-night
lighting programme had been implemented.

Tony Bull also informed that in future the street lighting would be controlled remotely
using an IPad rather than having to send personnel to the light itself to make alterations.
This would include dimming the lights as well as turning them off completely.

In answer to a question whether the fear of crime had been looked at, Tony Bull
explained that this had not been assessed in Leicestershire however a study had been
conducted in Gloucestershire which found that the fear of crime rose immediately after
the part-night lighting had been introduced but then returned to the same levels as prior



4

to the lighting change. James Fox stated that on the Community Based Survey for
Leicestershire there was a question about whether people felt safe after dark.

In light of recent media allegations that the Police were manipulating crime figures,
members emphasised the importance of having confidence that the figures were
accurate. It was noted that the Home Secretary had ordered a review of crime statistics.
The Chairman advised that if anybody had concerns regarding crime figures for
Leicestershire then they should write to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

NOTED:
The findings of the report on the effect of street lighting on crime in Leicestershire.

59.SENTINEL update.

Jane Moore provided an oral update on the Sentinel anti-social behaviour IT system.
Sentinel had been considered at the ASB Strategy Group meeting on Monday 7
December 2015 with regard to the way ASB was managed in Leicestershire and the next
steps for the system. It was noted that a project with Leicester University had not
materialised therefore other options were being evaluated. A Task and Finish group was
being set up to consider what information Sentinel should provide and the level of detail
required on the database. Consideration also needed to be given to which organisation
would host Sentinel once the Leicester City Council year of hosting was completed.

It was noted that there had been a recent update to the Sentinel software and it now
included Community Triggers. Further work with Vantage Technologies, the manufacturer
of Sentinel, was being considered. Once the way forward for Sentinel had been
established guidance would be sent to Districts and partners.

AGREED:

(a) That the update regarding Sentinel be noted.

(b) That a summary of the conclusions of the Task and Finish group be provided to the
Board at its next meeting, along with the results of the decision on who would host

Sentinel.

60. Domestic Abuse update.

The Board considered a report, the purpose of which was to provide an update on
progress regarding tackling domestic abuse in Leicestershire. A copy of the report is filed
with these minutes.

It was noted that the new single Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Domestic Abuse
and Sexual Violence support service commenced on 1 December 2015, and that the new
model may result in a different form of service delivery than partners were used to. The
previous helpline number would automatically forward callers to the new number for the
initial period to assist the transition process. It was suggested that when this happened
callers should be provided with a message making them aware of the new telephone
number.

The Board also noted that the JADA (Journey Away from Domestic Abuse) contract had
ceased and instead the support services were being embedded within Children and
Family Services at the County Council.



Members suggested that the Leicestershire Matters newspaper and other magazines in
the Districts could be used to disseminate information regarding Safer Communities
work. The Chairman agreed to raise this idea with the Leader of the County Council at his
meeting with him the following day.

AGREED:

(a) That the Board noted the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse.

(b) That the Board noted the key risks with regard to domestic abuse at this time.

(c) That the Board receive a report at its meeting in June 2016 regarding the Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence support service.

61. Strateqic Partnership Board update.

Jane Moore provided an oral update regarding the Strategic Partnership Board. She
summarised the issues discussed at its meeting in October 2015 which were as follows:
e The CONTEST strategy for countering terrorism
e Prevent
e Data and information sharing — looking at best practice and where information
sharing was not working well.
e A presentation on demand management delivered by Leicestershire Police on
behalf of the SPB Executive Board. This presentation would also be delivered at
the next meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board.

It was also noted that there was a new work-stream which would identify the top 10
individuals who were causing issues with regard to community safety and collectively
work with them to improve the situation.

The Board also noted that the SPB Development Fund run by the Police and Crime
Commissioner was open for funding bids. The bids would have to be in line with the three
priorities of cyber-crime, Child Sexual Exploitation and Prevent. The Police and Crime
Commissioner was keen for this money to be allocated before his term of office ended in
May 2016. There was disappointment that a bid had not been made to the SPB
Development Fund for Prevent funding.

Members stated that their understanding of cyber-crime could be improved and
requested further guidance on the subject. Jane Moore stated that there was to be a sub
group of the SPB which would focus on cyber-crime. It was agreed that at the next
meeting of the LSCSB there would be an agenda item on cyber-crime with a report
written in conjunction with Leicestershire Police.

AGREED:
(a) That the update on the Strategic Partnership Board be noted.

(b) That the next meeting of the Board has agenda items on demand management and
cyber-crime.



62.0ther business

A request was made for future meetings of the LSCSB to have as many written reports in
advance as possible rather than oral presentations to enable any comments on the
reports to be prepared prior to the meeting.

63. Dates of future meetings.

It was agreed that future meetings of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy
Board would take place at the following times:

17 March 2016 10:00am

08 June 2016 10:00am

08 September 2016 10:00am
08 December 2016 10:00am

2.00 -3.05 pm CHAIRMAN
10 December 2015



